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6 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
7 DISTRICT OF NEVADA
* * k k k * * *x *

8

IN THE MATTER OF: )
9 FORFEITURE OF COLLATERAL )

IN LIEU OF APPEARANCE )
10 RELATIVE TO VIOLATIONS )

OF RULES AND REGULATIONS ) /
11 APPLICABLE TO HOOVER DAM ) SPECIAL ORDER NO.

NEAR BOULDER CITY, NEVADA, )
12 UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF )

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, )
13 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. )
14 Persons charged with violation in this District within the
15 territorial jurisdiction of a United States Magistrate, of any offense
16 listed below, based upon the authority of 62 Stat. 281, as amended
17 (40 U.S.C. 318; 63 Stat. 377, as amended; 38 FR 23838 and 38 FR 27945) ;
18 43 CFR 421, effective as of February 7, 1974. (See Federal Register, Vol.
19 39, No. 27) presently applicable or as hereafter amended, may, unless
20 "Mandatory Appearance" is indicated for the particular offense, or the
21 officer issuing the citation (at his discretion in aggravated cases)
22 requires a personal appearance, post collateral in the amount indicated
23 for the offense, waive appearance before a Magistrate, and consent to
2 forfeiture of the collateral, which forfeiture shall be equivalent to a
25 conviction.
26

VIOLATION COLLATERAL
27 ; .

43 CFR 421.2 Improper disposal of rubbish $10.00
28 . .

Throwing of articles from
29 roadway, walks, or guardrails
across the top of the dam,
30 from parking areas, visitor
31
32
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43 CFR 421.3

43 CFR 421.4

43 CFR 421.5

observation points, or from any structure
or building

Climbing upon the guardrails
of the dam or upon the roof
or part of any building

Willful destruction, damage or
removal of property or part thereof

CONFORMITY WITH SIGNS AND
EMERGENCY DIRECTIONS

Failure to obey prohibitory or
directory signs

Failure to obey directions of uniformed
police officers

DISTURBANCES
Disorderly conduct

Creating loud and unusual noise

Conduct which obstructs the usual use of
roadways, parking 1lots observation
points, entrances, foyers, corridors,
walkways, elevators, stairway, offices
and other work areas

VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN
TRAFFIC

Vehicle, Moving
Exceeding the posted speed

limit:

One to ten (1-10)m.p.h. in excess
of posted speed

Eleven to fifteen (11-15) m.p.h.
in excess of posted speed

Sixteen to twenty-five (16-25)
m.p.h. in excess of posted speed

Over Twenty-six (26) m.p.h.
in excess of posted speed

Failure to stop for stop sign

Failure to obey directions of
uniformed police officers

Driving in a careless and unsafe
manner

Reckless driving
Vehicle, Non-Moving

Unauthorized parking in a reserved
parking space

Parking continuously in excess of

-2-

15.00

25.00

10.00

20.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

15.00

25.00

MANDATORY
APPEARANCE

10.00°

10.00

25.00

MANDATORY
APPEARANCE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32

FPI-Sandstone
5-1-74—100M—1073

43 CFR 241.6

43 CFR 421.7

43 CFR 421.8

43 CFR 421.10

43 CFR 421.11

twenty-five (25) hours
without permission

Failure to obey directions of
uniformed police officer

Blocking fire hydrants, driveways,
walks or loading platforms

GAMBLING

Participation in games for money or
other personal property, the conduct
of lottery or pool, and the selling
or purchasing or numbers tickets

Operation of gambling devices

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND NARCOTICS

Operating a motor vehicle while
under the influence of alcoholic
beverages, hallucinogen,
narcotic drug, barbiturate,
amphetamine, or marijuana

Entering property while under the
infuence of alcoholic beverage

Entering property while under the
influence of hallucinogen.
narcotic drug, barbiturate,
amphetamine, or marijuana (unless
prescribed by a physician)

Use of any alcoholic beverage

Use or possession of any hallu-
cinogen, narcotic drug, barbiturate,
amphetamine, or marijuana (unless pre-
scribed by a physician)

SOLICITING, VENDING, ADVERTISING, AND
DISTRIBUTION OF HANDBILLS

Unapproved soliciting, vending, or
advertising

Unapproved distribution of hand-
bills, pamphlets, and flyers

WEAPONS AND EXPLOSIVES

Unofficial carrying of firearms, or
other deadly or dangerous weapons

Unofficial carryingof explosives

AUDIO DEVICES

$5.00

10.00 |

5.00 |

5.00I

MANDATORY
APPEARANCE

MANDATORY |
APPEARANCE

20.00

MANDATORY
APPEARANCE

10.00

MANDATORY
APPEARANCE

10.00 i

10.00

MANDATORY
APPEARANCE

MANDATORY
APPEARANCE
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Unauthorized use of a public address

system $10.00

Nothing contained in the Order shall prohibit a law enforcement
officer from arresting a person for the commission of any offense, in-
cluding, if the circumstances warrant, those offenses for which collateral
may be posted for forfeiture, and taking such arrested person or persons
before the United State Magistrate.

If a person charged with an offense fails to post and forfeit
collateral (as above provided and authorized), any punishment, including
fine, imprisonment, or probation, may be imposed within the limits pro-

vided in law upon conviction by plea or after trial.

This Special Order supersedes all previous orders relative to

this matter.

DATED: 4//6 /‘7 td
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